tap-on fee from $1,100 to $1,646 for the 5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch Meter Connection/Tap-On

Charge and from $1,275 to $2,000 for the 1 Inch Meter Connection/Tap-On Charge.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Cannonsburg District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

26 Cannonsburg District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item

18_3_4_inch_Tap_Cost__Justification.pdf.

27 Cannonsburg District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item
18_1_inch_Tap_Cost_Justification.pdf.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2024-00155

(A) Total Retail Metered Sales.  In its application, Cannonsburg District reported

a test-year amount of $3,015,525 and proposed two adjustments to the account.28  The

first adjustment was to subtract $500,765 from water sales revenue by removing

28 Application, Attachment #4, Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO).

Description Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Retail Metered Sales 3,015,525$ (500,765)$   (500,765)$   A

(11,441) (11,441) A 2,503,319$

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 45,386 0 B 45,386

Misc. Service Revenues 15,795 (230) (230) B 15,565

Other Water Revenues (fire / sprinkler) 10,321 0 B 10,321

Total Operating Revenues 3,087,027 (512,206) (230) (512,436) 2,574,591

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 493,021 (64,126) 64,126 0 C

48,567 48,567 C

(6,653) (6,653) C 534,935

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000 0 D 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits - Medical 440,452 70,392 (70,392) 0 E1

150,260 150,260 E2

(128,364) (128,364) E3

(186,965) (186,965) E4 275,383

Employee Benefits (CERS) 0 186,965 186,965 E4

(102,430) 102,430 0 F1

(55,402) (55,402) F2

(34,906) (34,906) F3

10,090 10,090 F4 106,747

Purchased Water 950,237 (23,969) 237 (23,732) G

(9,384) (9,384) G 917,121

Purchased Power 74,871 (1,889) (1,889) H 72,982

Materials and Supplies 147,263 (15,522) (15,522) I 131,741

Contractual Services - Acct. 8,450 0 J 8,450

Contractual Services - Legal 383 0 K 383

Contractual Services - Other 137,730 0 L 137,730

Transportation Expense 34,534 0 M 34,534

Insurance - Gen. Liability 29,764 0 N 29,764

Insurance - Worker's Comp 12,002 0 O 12,002

Miscellaneous Expense 128,227 (2,185) (2,185) P 126,042

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 2,486,934 (144,197) 75,077 (69,120) 2,417,814

Depreciation 271,042 (52,908) 493 (52,415) R 218,627

Taxes Other Than Income 60,452 (18,977) (44) (19,021) S 41,431

Total Operating Expenses 2,818,428 (216,082) 75,526 (140,556) 2,677,872

Net Operating Income 268,599 (296,124) (75,756) (371,880) (103,281)

Interest Income 0 -

Income Available to Service Debt 268,599$   (296,124)$   (75,756)$   (371,880)$   (103,281)$

Commission Staff’s Report
-11- Case No. 2024-00155

incorrectly recorded payments in transit from its lending agencies.29  The second

adjustment was to adjust test year revenue to the current billing analysis,30 which was a

decrease in the amount of $11,441.  Commission Staff recommends accepting the

proposed adjustments to Retail Metered Sales to normalize its revenues to the amounts

indicated in its billing analysis.  Commission Staff also notes that embedded in the

$500,765 adjustment, there is an adjustment for Nonrecurring Charges revenue and that

amount should have been added to Miscellaneous Service Revenues but was not